RESOLUTION NO. <u>164</u> - 2021

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE PROBATIONARY CLASSIFIED CIVIL SERVICE APPOINTMENT OF: EVERETT HAMPTON, SKILLED TRADES WORKER, GRADE 515N. \$21.104 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF FACILITIES AND FI FFT MANAGEMENT, EFFECTIVE MARCH 29, 2021; AND RATIFYING THE PERMANENT CLASSIFIED CIVIL SERVICE APPOINTMENTS OF: GEORGE ROBINSON III, HEAVY EQUIPMENT TECHNICIAN, GRADE 518N, \$23.936 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF MANAGEMENT, EFFECTIVE MARCH FACILITIES AND FLEET 21, 2021. SACHATAWANA TOLLER, EQUIPMENT OPERATOR SR., GRADE 512N, \$16.291 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF STREETS AND ROADS, EFFECTIVE MARCH 21, 2021, DENNIS FORBES, EQUIPMENT OPERATOR SR., GRADE 512N, \$17.766 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF STREETS AND ROADS, EFFECTIVE MARCH 8, 2021; AND RATIFYING THE PERMANENT SWORN APPOINTMENT OF: RON MOORE, POLICE SERGEANT, GRADE 315N, \$32.408 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF POLICE, EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 28, 2021; AND RATIFYING THE CLASSIFIED CIVIL SERVICE VOLUNTARY DEMOTION OF: DANNY STEVENS, PUBLIC SERVICE WORKER, GRADE 507N, \$18.079 HOURLY IN THE DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION, EFFECTIVE MARCH 8, 2021.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN

COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the following Probationary Classified Civil Service Appointment

made by the Mayor, be and hereby is ratified:

Everett Hampton, Skilled Trades Worker, Grade 515N, \$21.104 hourly in the Division of Facilities and Fleet Management, effective March 29, 2021

Section 2 - That the following Permanent Classified Civil Service Appointments

made by the Mayor be and hereby are ratified:

George Robinson III, Heavy Equipment Technician, Grade 518N, \$23.936 hourly in the Division of Facilities and Fleet Management, effective March 21, 2021.

Sachatawana Toller, Equipment Operator Sr., Grade 512N, \$16.291 hourly in the Division of Streets and Roads, effective March 21, 2021.

Dennis Forbes, Equipment Operator Sr., Grade 512N, \$17.766 hourly in the Division of Streets and Roads, effective March 8, 2021.

Section 3 – That the following Permanent Sworn Appointment made by the Mayor

be and hereby is ratified:

Ron Moore, Police Sergeant, Grade 315N, \$32.408 hourly in the Division of Police, effective February 28, 2021.

Section 4 - That the following Classified Civil Service Voluntary Demotion

Appointment made by the Mayor be and hereby is ratified:

Danny Stevens, Public Service Worker, Grade 507N, \$18.079 hourly in the Division of Parks and Recreation, effective March 8, 2021.

Section 5 -- That these personnel actions shall become effective on the date

described in each item.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: April 8, 2021

Rinda Gorton MAYOR

ATTEST: CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0295-21:MJG:X:\Cases\HR\21-LE0001\LEG\00722344.DOCX